
The limits of “borrowing to build”
unding for building new council housing has always included borrowing, usually from the 
government's Public Works Loans Board, at interest rates which are lower than 
commercial rates. The news that the government is ending the borrowing cap, i.e. the 

amount of borrowing which each council which owns housing stock is allowed, has been widely 
welcomed as a means of increasing new building. Estimates vary as to how many homes a year 
will be built by councils taking on more debt. The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) estimates that councils will be able to build an extra 10,000 homes a 
year. However, given that councils are losing somewhere in the region of 15,000 homes a year 
from right to buy (RTB) sales and demolitions, this would not even stop the annual decline in the 
number of council homes in England. So long as RTB remains in operation more than 15,000 
extra homes a year would be required to increase stock numbers even marginally.

F

   Much of the comment on lifting the cap takes no account of two factors:

● The level of existing debt which has to be serviced. At the end of the last financial year 
the combined debt of local authority housing revenue accounts (HRAs) in England was 
£26 billion. According to the Local Government Finance Statistics around 25% of annual 
income is eaten up by debt and interest charges.

● There is no consideration of who pays for the borrowing. Under the new council housing 
finance system debt servicing is paid for by tenants through their rent and service 
charges. If there is no central government grant available for new building then the cost 
falls entirely on the shoulders of existing tenants. The danger is that if councils take on 
more debt then the cost of servicing it will eat into the resources available to maintain 
existing housing stock.

Building new housing, of course, adds to the revenue stream of HRAs because they bring in 
more rent. Eventually the rent collected will pay off the debt, if a council repays the loan1. But if 
the extra rent from new properties does not cover the cost of the new borrowing then the 
difference has to be covered by HRA revenue. This means that less money will be available for 
maintaining and renewing existing housing.
   So, with this in mind, in this article we examine the impact of extra debt and the associated 
costs. We compare financial projections for building 200 new council homes in Swindon with 
three scenarios:

➢ Funding by borrowing alone2;
➢ £60,000 government grant per property and 
➢ £80,000 government grant per property.

Under the New Labour government, until the 2008 crash there was no support for building new 
council housing. Councils were not allowed to bid for 'social housing' grant. Thereafter its 
National Affordable Homes Programme did introduce grant of around £60,000 per property 
though councils had to bid against housing associations for the money available3. The £80,000 
grant figure was suggested by the DCLG (now the MHCLG) when the government announced 

1 Some councils do not make any repayments of the loans they received in 2012 (when the new council housing finance 
system was introduced) because they have insufficient resources to maintain their existing homes and pay off the debt.

2 RTB receipts can be used though there are a number of restrictions on how they can be used. For instance they can only 
cover the cost of 30% of new build. See Tinkering with RTB rules

3 This was on a puny scale. The highest number of council homes built under this programme in any one year still did not 
reach 2,000 in England.

http://swindontenantscampaigngroup.org/2018/08/22/tinkering-with-right-to-buy-rules/


last year that there would be any extra £2 billion available for “affordable housing”. It said that 
this amount could, for example, help to build 25,000 social rent homes with grant at £80,000 per 
property, though this was no commitment.
   The elements of a plan for building new housing include the cost of building, the cost of 
borrowing (repayment of the loan and annual interest payments), any government grant and the 
rental income. The latter is dependent both on government policy (central government 
determines council rent increases) and inflation.
   Of course, financial projections over 30 years are very broad brush estimates. The projections 
we have made are based on these assumptions:

➢ The average cost of building a home taken as £125,000. 
➢ Borrowing from the PWLB over 30 years, with a fixed interest rate of 2.9% (the rate when 

this article was written).
➢ An equal annual repayment of the loan over 30 years;
➢ Starting rent estimated at £90 per week for 48 weeks (slightly above the current average 

rent for Swindon council homes);
➢ An annual inflation rate of 2% and hence rents increased by that amount4;
➢ No cost of land (i.e. council land will be used).

Apart from the fixed term interest rate all the other factors are variables which can and will 
change. Even the most sophisticated accountant cannot predict what will happen in five years 
never mind over 30. So these and any other financial projections are working hypotheses which 
have to be amended year by year. In real life variables change and impact on each other.
   The main purpose of these projections is as an illustration of the process of “borrowing to 
build”, and a comparison of what happens with no grant, and two different amounts of grant. 
What you can see from these projections is that, in the case of borrowing only, the rental income 
is insufficient to cover the cost of borrowing within 30 years. In Table 1 the rental income does 
not cover the annual cost of repayment of the loan and interest charges until year 18. At the end 
of the 30 years when the debt payments end the rental income has not recouped the full cost of 
borrowing, being £2.7 million short. 
   The big difference that government grant makes can be seen in Tables 2 and 3. For both the 
examples of grant at £60,000 and £80,000, there is an annual surplus (rent income being more 
than repayment of loan and interest charges) in year 2. Over the course of the 30 years the 
overall surplus is £14 million and £20 million respectively.
   In all 3 cases the simplifying assumption is that 200 homes will be ready to let by the end of 
the first year, though in reality the building will be staggered, so the rent income would be lower 
than shown. If the council has to buy land then the projections in Table 1 would be worse, 
though probably covered by the other two scenarios.
   The fundamental problem with the first scenario is that, since rent does not climb above 
borrowing cost until Year 18, the cost has to be borne by the HRA. In other words money which 
would otherwise be spent on the upkeep of existing homes has to be diverted to payments to 
the PWLB. For the first six years that is more than £500,000 a year. 
   This would have an impact on capital spending which in Swindon is just over £15 million a 
year. This is investment in the housing stock, replacing key housing components such as 
kitchens, bathrooms, boilers, roofs etc. Under the Decent Homes Standard each of these 
components is given x number of years of useful life. If they are not replaced in good time then 
they would need to be repaired more often, driving up the cost of revenue spent on day to day 
maintenance. The loss of £500,000 could, for example, mean that more than 100 tenants whose 

4 The government is proposing rent increases of CPI + 1% for five years. If it had been applied this year it would have meant 
a rent increase of over 3%. A 3% increase in our projections over the 30 years would give an extra £5.5 million rent, though 
it would have implications for affordability for tenants, rent arrears and the cost of housing benefit.



kitchens need replacing would have to wait longer. 
   This is the fundamental problem with the idea that “borrowing to build” is sufficient to fund a 
large scale council building programme. Of course, the average cost of building will depend on 
the types of properties being built, the number of bedrooms, and will vary from town to town, just 
as council rents vary in different localities. If the average price of building was £100,000 then in 
the case of borrowing only, there would be an overall surplus of £4.5 million after 30 years. An 
annual surplus would be achieved in year 12 instead of 18, so the annual loss would have to be 
covered by the HRA for 11 years. The surpluses in the case of the grants of £60,000 and 
£80,000 would be correspondingly larger; nearly £22 million and £28 million respectively.
   One thing that these projections don't take into account is the loss of homes from right to buy 
(RTB). Each home sold represents rental income lost. Based on these projections just one 
home sold after three years (the current time for tenants to qualify) would mean the loss of 
around £150,000 in rent income up to year 30. Debate on RTB often centres on the number of 
homes lost but the question of the impact on HRA resources – lost rent – is often forgotten. 
That's another reason why RTB should be ended.5 

Conclusions

The financial projections we have shown are rough ones. The interest rate was current for the 
PWLB. The assumption in relation to inflation is obviously very broad brush but you cannot 
predict what inflation rates will be in the future. Fluctuations will increase and decrease rent 
projections. These caveats notwithstanding it is clear that government grant on the scale which 
was provided previously, and might be in the future, (the value of £60,000 has been eroded by 
ten years of inflation) enables investment in new homes to produce an annual surplus very 
quickly, increasing the revenue of HRAs for the upkeep of existing homes and providing scope 
for more building. In contrast, building based on borrowing alone, does not produce an annual 
surplus for a very long time and puts a strain on the resources of HRAs. 
   We have argued elsewhere that the so­called debt imposed in 2012 was bogus; the product of 
'creative accounting' by the Treasury. We have put the case for it being written off/cancelled. 
Short of that there is also a good case for the current government cutting the debt in line with 
the significant loss of income that HRAs have suffered as a result of government policies such 
as the 4 year rent cut and the 'enhanced right to buy'. This would significantly cut the annual 
outlay of councils on debt servicing or even write it off. 
   New borrowing combined with government grant at the levels we have shown would 
completely transform the ability of councils to begin building on a large scale once more, 
something that even the Tory Leader of the LGA, Gary Porter, has said is necessary. He pointed 
to the fact that the last time 300,000 homes were built in a year councils built 40% or more of 
them. “We have to get back to that”, he said. Building on that scale is impossible without a 
significant increase in central government grant. To build 100,000 council homes a year, with 
£80,000 grant, would require £8 billion a year. Whilst that sounds like a lot of money, compared 
to government spending overall it is not a large sum. It is a question of political priorities. 
Borrowing alone is no substitute for central government grant if we are to return to council house 
building programmes on a large scale.

Martin Wicks
Secretary, Swindon Tenants Campaign Group
November 2018

5 The recent Labour Party conference passed a resolution calling for RTB to be ended, as opposed to the Party's current 
policy of suspension of it. The Chartered Institute of Housing has recently called for RTB to be suspended.

http://swindontenantscampaigngroup.org/2017/10/20/under-funding-of-council-housing-time-to-reopen-the-council-housing-debt-settlement/
http://swindontenantscampaigngroup.org/2017/10/20/under-funding-of-council-housing-time-to-reopen-the-council-housing-debt-settlement/
http://swindontenantscampaigngroup.org/2016/11/20/the-case-for-cancelling-council-housing-debt/


 Table 1

Assumptions
200 new homes, average cost £125,000, total £25 million.
Equal annual debt repayment of £833,333.33 for 30 years.
Funded by borrowing only.
Fixed PWLB interest rate of 2.9% for 30 years.
Rents projected as 2% annual increase, starting rent at £90 a week (48 weeks).

 

Year 3  £676,666.68 £833,333.33 £1,510,000.01 £23,333,334.00 £881,280.00 ­£628,719.68

Year 4  £652,500.00 £833,333.33 £1,485,833.33 £22,500,001.00 £898,905.60 ­£586,927.40

Year 5 £628,333.37 £833,333.33 £1,461,666.70 £21,666,668.00 £916,883.71 ­£544,782.66

Year 6 £604,166.71 £833,333.33 £1,437,500.04 £20,833,335.00 £935,221.38 ­£502,278.33

Year 7 £580,000.05 £833,333.33 £1,413,333.38 £20,000,002.00 £953,925.80 ­£459,407.25

Year 8 £555,833.40 £833,333.33 £1,389,166.73 £19,166,669.00 £973,004.31 ­£416,162.09

Year 9 £531,666.74 £833,333.33 £1,365,000.07 £18,333,336.00 £992,464.39 ­£372,535.35

Year 10 £507,500.08 £833,333.33 £1,340,833.41 £17,500,003.00 £1,012,313.57 ­£328,519.51

Year 11 £483,333.43 £833,333.33 £1,316,666.76 £16,666,670.00 £1,032,559.84 ­£284,106.59

Year 12 £459,166.77 £833,333.33 £1,292,500.10 £15,833,337.00 £1,053,211.04 ­£239,288.73

Year 13 £435,000.11 £833,333.33 £1,268,333.44 £15,000,004.00 £1,074,275.26 ­£194,057.85

Year 14 £410,833.45 £833,333.33 £1,244,166.78 £14,166,671.00 £1,095,760.76 ­£148,405.69

Year 15 £386,666.80 £833,333.33 £1,220,000.13 £13,333,338.00 £1,117,675.97 ­£102,323.83

Year 16 £362,500.14 £833,333.33 £1,195,833.47 £12,500,005.00 £1,140,029.49 ­£55,803.65

Year 17 £338,333.48 £833,333.33 £1,171,666.81 £11,666,672.00 £1,162,830.07 ­£8,836.41
Year 18 £314,166.83 £833,333.33 £1,147,500.16 £10,833,339.00 £1,186,086.67 £38,586.81

Year 19 £290,000.17 £833,333.33 £1,123,333.50 £10,000,006.00 £1,209,808.40 £86,475.23

Year 20 £265,833.51 £833,333.33 £1,099,166.84 £9,166,673.00 £1,234,004.56 £134,838.05

Year 21 £241,666.86 £833,333.33 £1,075,000.19 £8,333,340.00 £1,258,684.65 £183,684.79

Year 22 £217,500.20 £833,333.33 £1,050,833.53 £7,500,007.00 £1,283,858.34 £233,025.14

Year 23 £193,333.54 £833,333.33 £1,026,666.87 £6,666,674.00 £1,309,535.50 £282,868.96

Year 24 £169,166.88 £833,333.33 £1,002,500.21 £5,833,341.00 £1,335,726.21 £333,236.33

Year 25 £145,000.23 £833,333.33 £978,333.56 £5,000,008.00 £1,362,440.73 £384,107.50

Year 26 £120,833.57 £833,333.33 £954,166.90 £4,166,675.00 £1,389,689.54 £435,522.97

Year 27 £96,666.91 £833,333.33 £930,000.24 £3,333,342.00 £1,417,483.33 £487,483.42

Year 28 £72,500.26 £833,333.33 £905,833.59 £2,500,009.00 £1,442,832.99 £536,999.73

Year 29 £48,333.60 £833,333.33 £881,666.93 £1,666,676.00 £1,471,689.64 £590,023.04

Year 30 £24,166.94 £833,333.33 £857,500.27 £833,343.00 £1,501,123.43 £643,623.49

£11,237,504.05 £24,999,999.90 £36,237,504.05 £0.00 £33,507,305.18 ­£2,730,178.90



Table 2

Assumptions
200 homes, average cost £125,000, total £25 million.
With £80,000 grant per property = £16 million and borrowing £9 million.
Equal annual debt repayments of £300,000 per year for 30 years.
Fixed PWLB interest rate of 2.9% for 30 years.
Rent projected as 2% annual interest with starting rent of £90 per week (48 weeks).

End of year Interest Debt repayment Total Payments Debt Rent + or ­
Year 1  £261,000.00 £300,000.00 £561,000.00 £9,000,000.00 ­£561,000.00

Year 2  £252,300.00 £300,000.00 £552,300.00 £8,700,000.00 £864,000.00 £311,700.00

Year 3  £243,600.00 £300,000.00 £543,600.00 £8,400,000.00 £881,280.00 £337,680.00

Year 4  £234,900.00 £300,000.00 £534,900.00 £8,100,000.00 £898,905.60 £364,005.60

Year 5 £226,200.00 £300,000.00 £526,200.00 £7,800,000.00 £916,883.71 £390,683.71

Year 6 £217,500.00 £300,000.00 £517,500.00 £7,500,000.00 £935,221.38 £417,721.00

Year 7 £208,800.00 £300,000.00 £508,800.00 £7,200,000.00 £953,925.80 £445,125.80

Year 8 £200,100.00 £300,000.00 £500,100.00 £6,900,000.00 £973,004.31 £472,904.31

Year 9 £191,400.00 £300,000.00 £491,400.00 £6,600,000.00 £992,464.39 £501,064.39

Year 10 £182,700.00 £300,000.00 £482,700.00 £6,300,000.00 £1,012,313.57 £529,613.57

Year 11 £174,000.00 £300,000.00 £474,000.00 £6,000,000.00 £1,032,559.84 £558,559.84

Year 12 £165,300.00 £300,000.00 £465,300.00 £5,700,000.00 £1,053,211.04 £587,911.04

Year 13 £156,600.00 £300,000.00 £456,600.00 £5,400,000.00 £1,074,275.26 £617,675.26

Year 14 £147,900.00 £300,000.00 £447,900.00 £5,100,000.00 £1,095,760.76 £647,860.76

Year 15 £139,200.00 £300,000.00 £439,200.00 £4,800,000.00 £1,117,675.97 £678,475.97

Year 16 £130,500.00 £300,000.00 £430,500.00 £4,500,000.00 £1,140,029.49 £709,529.49

Year 17 £121,800.00 £300,000.00 £421,800.00 £4,200,000.00 £1,162,830.07 £741,030.07

Year 18 £113,100.00 £300,000.00 £413,100.00 £3,900,000.00 £1,186,086.67 £772,986.67

Year 19 £104,400.00 £300,000.00 £404,400.00 £3,600,000.00 £1,209,808.40 £805,408.40

Year 20 £95,700.00 £300,000.00 £395,700.00 £3,300,000.00 £1,234,004.56 £838,304.56

Year 21 £87,000.00 £300,000.00 £387,000.00 £3,000,000.00 £1,258,684.65 £871,684.65

Year 22 £78,300.00 £300,000.00 £378,300.00 £2,700,000.00 £1,283,858.34 £905,558.34

Year 23 £69,600.00 £300,000.00 £369,600.00 £2,400,000.00 £1,309,535.50 £939,935.50

Year 24 £60,900.00 £300,000.00 £360,900.00 £2,100,000.00 £1,335,726.21 £974,826.21

Year 25 £52,200.00 £300,000.00 £352,200.00 £1,800,000.00 £1,362,440.73 £1,010,240.73

Year 26 £43,500.00 £300,000.00 £343,500.00 £1,500,000.00 £1,389,689.54 £1,046,189.54

Year 27 £34,800.00 £300,000.00 £334,800.00 £1,200,000.00 £1,417,483.33 £1,082,683.33

Year 28 £26,100.00 £300,000.00 £326,100.00 £900,000.00 £1,442,832.99 £1,116,732.99

Year 29 £17,400.00 £300,000.00 £317,400.00 £600,000.00 £1,471,689.64 £1,154,289.64

Year 30 £8,700.00 £300,000.00 £308,700.00 £300,000.00 £1,501,123.43 £1,501,123.43

Totals £4,045,500.00 £9,000,000.00 £13,045,500.00 £33,507,305.18 £20,770,504.80



Table 3

Assumptions
200 homes, average price £125,000, total £25 million
Grant of £60,000 per property = £12 million, borrowing £13 million
Equal annual debt payment of £433,333.33 for 30 years
Fixed PWLB interest rate of 2.9% for 30 years
Rents projected as 2% annual increase, starting rent at £90 a week (48 weeks).

End of year Interest Debt repayment Total Payments Debt Rent + or ­
Year 1  £377,000.00 £433,333.33 £810,333.33 £13,000,000.00 ­£810,333.33

Year 2  £364,433.33 £433,333.33 £797,766.66 £12,566,666.67 £864,000.00 £66,233.34

Year 3  £351,866.66 £433,333.33 £785,199.99 £12,133,333.34 £881,280.00 £96,080.01

Year 4  £339,300.00 £433,333.33 £772,633.33 £11,700,000.01 £898,905.60 £126,272.27

Year 5 £326,733.33 £433,333.33 £760,066.66 £11,266,666.68 £916,883.71 £156,817.05

Year 6 £314,166.66 £433,333.33 £747,499.99 £10,833,333.35 £935,221.38 £187,721.39

Year 7 £301,600.00 £433,333.33 £734,933.33 £10,400,000.02 £953,925.80 £218,992.47

Year 8 £289,033.33 £433,333.33 £722,366.66 £9,966,666.69 £973,004.31 £250,637.65

Year 9 £276,466.66 £433,333.33 £709,799.99 £9,533,333.36 £992,464.39 £282,664.40

Year 10 £263,900.00 £433,333.33 £697,233.33 £9,100,000.03 £1,012,313.57 £315,080.24

Year 11 £251,333.33 £433,333.33 £684,666.66 £8,666,666.70 £1,032,559.84 £347,893.18

Year 12 £238,766.66 £433,333.33 £672,099.99 £8,233,333.37 £1,053,211.04 £381,111.05

Year 13 £226,200.00 £433,333.33 £659,533.33 £7,800,000.04 £1,074,275.26 £414,741.93

Year 14 £213,633.33 £433,333.33 £646,966.66 £7,366,666.71 £1,095,760.76 £448,794.10

Year 15 £201,066.66 £433,333.33 £634,399.99 £6,933,333.38 £1,117,675.97 £483,275.98

Year 16 £188,500.00 £433,333.33 £621,833.33 £6,500,000.05 £1,140,029.49 £518,196.16

Year 17 £175,933.33 £433,333.33 £609,266.66 £6,066,666.72 £1,162,830.07 £553,563.41

Year 18 £163,366.66 £433,333.33 £596,699.99 £5,633,333.39 £1,186,086.67 £589,386.68

Year 19 £150,800.00 £433,333.33 £584,133.33 £5,200,000.06 £1,209,808.40 £625,675.07

Year 20 £138,233.33 £433,333.33 £571,566.66 £4,766,666.73 £1,234,004.56 £662,437.90

Year 21 £125,666.66 £433,333.33 £558,999.99 £4,333,333.40 £1,258,684.65 £699,684.66

Year 22 £113,100.00 £433,333.33 £546,433.33 £3,900,000.07 £1,283,858.34 £737,425.01

Year 23 £100,533.33 £433,333.33 £533,866.66 £3,466,666.74 £1,309,535.50 £775,668.84

Year 24 £87,966.66 £433,333.33 £521,299.99 £3,033,333.41 £1,335,726.21 £814,426.22

Year 25 £75,400.00 £433,333.33 £508,733.33 £2,600,000.08 £1,362,440.73 £853,707.40

Year 26 £62,833.33 £433,333.33 £496,166.66 £2,166,666.75 £1,389,689.54 £893,522.88

Year 27 £50,266.66 £433,333.33 £483,599.99 £1,733,333.42 £1,417,483.33 £933,883.34

Year 28 £37,700.00 £433,333.33 £471,033.33 £1,300,000.09 £1,442,832.99 £971,799.66

Year 29 £25,133.33 £433,333.33 £458,466.66 £866,666.76 £1,471,689.64 £1,013,222.98

Year 30 £12,566.66 £433,333.33 £445,899.99 £433,333.43 £1,501,123.43 £1,055,223.44

£5,843,499.90 £12,999,999.90 £18,843,499.80 0 £33,507,305.18 £14,663,805.38


